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AWARD: 0519 

Grievant was denied a Ranger 2 vacancy over an outside candidate. Grievant was clearly qualified and possessed more seniority than did selected candidate. The Union argued that Grievant had accepted a Watercraft Specialist position but was not in that classification when he interviewed for the Forest Ranger 2 vacancy. Grievant was still a Watercraft Officer when he interviewed for the position and the move to a Forest Ranger 2 would not be regarded as a promotion. The Agreement defines a vacancy as a position above entry level, which applies in this instance. Section 31.02 requires that reference must be had to the seniority of applicants. Management argued that when the Grievant was interviewed for the Ranger position he had already been promoted to the Watercraft Officer Specialist position, therefore, the Ranger position would have been a demotion. There does not exist a provision in the Agreement concerning this demotional issue. Grievant accepted the Watercraft Specialist position and only subsequently, when he was a finalist in the selection for Ranger, did he seek to change his mind. 

Arbitrator Graham found that the Agreement does not provide a definition of a promotion that is applicable to this dispute. Grievant possessed bargaining unit seniority by virtue of his years of service as a Watercraft Officer. The Agreement is specific and indicates that "all" vacancies above entry level must be filled through promotion except those filled pursuant to Article 33 (which deals with transfers--candidate was a new hire). If parties specifically desire to clarify the circumstances under which new hires may be selected over internal applicants for positions the proper forum is the bargaining table.

Grievance was sustained.

